By: Anchia H.R. No. 880

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, House Rule 16, Section 4(a), provides that a section
- 2 of Rule 16 may be deactivated only by resolution, which is subject
- 3 to the provisions of House Rule 14, Section 2; now, therefore, be it
- 4 RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas
- 5 Legislature that the following section of House Rule 16 is hereby
- 6 deactivated upon adoption of this resolution by the House:
- 7 (1) Section 13 amending Rule 5, Sections 11 and 12, and
- 8 adding a new Rule 5, Section 20A (Media Access to House Chamber
- 9 Under Rule 16).